As disclosed in the 2021 Annual Report, during the year ended 30 June 2021, Link Group was made aware of material
restatements to the financial statements of its equity-accounted investment, PEXA Group Limited (PEXA, formerly Torrens
Group Holdings Pty Ltd), for the years ended 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2020. The restatements arose upon a reissue
of PEXA’s audited financial statements on 21 May 2021 and relate to PEXA recognising a deferred tax asset arising from
unutilised tax losses, which had previously been unrecognised. The restatements had a material impact in Link Group’s
share of profit of equity-accounted investees, and related tax effect accounting.

(b) Effect of prior period restatement
The corrections to PEXA’s audited financial statements have been incorporated by Link Group restating each of the
financial statement line items in the prior period. The following tables summarise the impact on the Condensed
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the period ended 31 December 2020.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

AS
PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED
$’000

CORRECTION
$’000

AS RESTATED
$’000

Share of loss of equity-accounted investees, net of tax 385 2,169 2,554
Profit before tax 35,745 2,169 37,914
Tax expense (4,479) (4,066) (8,545)
Profit for the interim period 31,266 (1,897) 29,369
Total comprehensive income for the interim period 14,111 (1,897) 12,214

EARNINGS PER SHARE
CENTS PER

SHARE
CENTS PER

SHARE
CENTS PER

SHARE

Basic earnings per share 5.82 (0.36) 5.46
Diluted-earnings per share 5.77 (0.35) 5.42

PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT (CONTINUED)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the interim period ended 31 December 2021

LINK GROUP | Interim Financial Report 2022 15

4. OPERATING SEGMENTS

(a) Reportable segments
As disclosed in the 2021 Annual Report, Link Group realigned its global operating model and organisation structure during
the financial year ended 30 June 2021 as part of its “Simplify, Deliver, Grow” strategy and to best achieve its strategic
priorities. The Technology & Operations (T&O) segment was dissolved and reorganised along global business lines with
clearly defined shared services, together with the removal of margins from technology charges, providing greater